Maintenance/Servicing includes the costs of servicing fishing gear, vessel/boats, outboardengines etc. 

The table also shows the total variable costs of N4,265,282.50 and N6, 612,412.42 for both MPT and MT per 
annum respectively. However, the average income per month for MPT is N361,847.48 (Three hundred and sixty 
one thousand, eight hundred and forty-seven and forty-eight kobo) and the amount accruable per month for the 
MT is N560,755.57 (Five hundred and sixty thousand, seven hundred and fifty-five naira and fifty-seven kobo). 
These results imply that the operators of motorized technology in fishing activities make more revenue and more 
profit compared to the artisans using manually propelled technology. These results might not be unconnected to

[...]

Test significant at 10 percent probability level. 

NS-: t- value not significant. 

MPT: Manually propelled technology. 

MT: Motorized technology. 

4. Conclusion and Recommendation 

The results of the comparison of the (MPT) and (MT) revealed that the gross margin accruable to the MPT was 
N4,351,184.17 (Four  million, three hundred and fifty-one thousand, one hundred and eighty four naira and 
seventeen kobo) while N6,757,090.67 (Six million, seven hundred and fifty seven thousand, ninety-six naira and 
sixty seven kobo) per annum respectively. However, the average income per month for MPT was N361,847.48 
(Three hundred and sixty one thousand, eight hundred and forty-seven and forty-eight kobo) and the amount 
accruable per month for the MT was N560,755.57 (Five hundred and sixty thousand, seven hundred and 
fifty-five naira and fifty-seven kobo). The results of the comparison of catch efficiency and inefficiency function 
showed that in MPT, fishing gear, vessel length, number of crew/skippers, quantity of bait and battery were all 
significant at 5 percent probability level while for MT, fishing gear, outboard engine, battery and miscellaneous